

Napa County

1195 THIRD STREET SUITE 310 NAPA, CA 94559 www.countyofnapa.org

Main: (707) 253-4580

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-1644 Version: 1

Type: Agreement Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 8/23/2022 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 9/13/2022 Final action:

Title: Director of Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) requests approval of and authorization for the

Chair to sign Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 210357B with Napa County Office of Education (NCOE) Student Assistance Program (SAP), for a new contract maximum of \$80,000 for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023, and each subsequent automatic renewal, and updating Exhibits A and B, in order to

support the Student Assistance Programs in Court and Community Schools.

Sponsors: Board of Supervisors

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jennifer Yasumoto, Director Health and Human Services Agency

REPORT BY: Gaby Angeles, Staff Services Analyst II

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 210357B with Napa County Office of

Education (Community Schools Student Assistance Program)

RECOMMENDATION

Director of Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) requests approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 210357B with Napa County Office of Education (NCOE) Student Assistance Program (SAP), for a new contract maximum of \$80,000 for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023, and each subsequent automatic renewal, and updating Exhibits A and B, in order to support the Student Assistance Programs in Court and Community Schools.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Approval of this action will update the Scope of Work and Compensation exhibits commencing in Fiscal Year 2022-2023, and each subsequent automatic renewal. This amendment is reducing the contract maximum by

File #: 22-1644, Version: 1

\$1,600 for a new maximum of \$80,000.

Napa County Office of Education is a local provider.

FISCAL & STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact? Yes Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Where is it budgeted? Health & Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division

Is it Mandatory or Discretionary? Discretionary

Discretionary Justification: The requested action is discretionary in that there is no mandate to

have this specific contract nor is it mandatory to contract with this contractor. However, the County receives funding and is under contract with the State to fulfill the requirements of our Mental Health Services Act Prevention and Early Intervention Component, of which the services to be provided through this agreement are

consistent with those requirements.

Is the general fund affected? No

Future fiscal impact: This amendment is reducing the contract by \$1,600. This

agreement is currently included in the approved fiscal year 2022-

2023 budget and will be included in future fiscal years

appropriations accordingly.

Consequences if not approved: If this agreement is not approved, the County would need to find

an alternate solution to providing these services or the County would be at risk of being in breach of contract with the State and may need to return the MHSA funds received for these services or

seek approval to use the funds for another purpose.

County Strategic Plan pillar addressed: Healthy, Safe, and Welcoming Place to Live, Work, and Visit

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

The Mental Health Services Act of 2004 (MHSA), passed by the voters as "Proposition 63," increased overall State funding for the community mental health system by imposing a 1% income tax on California residents with more than \$1 million per year in income. County Mental Health Plans are required to develop detailed plans for the use of MHSA funds in each of these components - Prevention and Early Intervention, Community Services and Supports, Innovations, Workforce Education and Training, Capital Facilities/Technology Needs.

Napa County Office of Education was awarded Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) funding to continue to provide PEI services to children and transition age youth. NCOE's Court and Community Schools Student Assistance Program (SAP) will provide screening, support and referral to additional mental health services as needed. The updates include revising the scope of work and budget to reflect the change in funding awarded

File #: 22-1644, Version: 1

through the RFP process.